
FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN 

Fri, Jun 5 - Thu, Jun 11 
 

PART ONE 

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form. 

*** NO RECORDS FOUND *** 
  

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES 

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various 
states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the 
provisions of USTA Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action 
taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these 
published penalties. Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the 
accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties. Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling 
was issued to determine the accuracy of the information.  

BARKER, SHAWN D II CHILLICOTHE, OH YOB 1991 
  

ScD on 5/30/2020 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 6/1/2020 THRU 6/3/2020 
  

FAILURE TO PASS THE BREATH ANALYZER TEST 
  

Scioto Downs O.S.R.C. 3769-14-22(A) Driver SHAWN BARKER II is hereby issued a 
full three-day suspension 6/1/2020, 6/2/2020 & 6/3/2020 from all grounds under the 
jurisdiction of the O.S.R.C. On May 30 at Scioto Downs Mr. Barker II failed the post 
race breathalyzer test with a reading of .060. This was Mr. Barker II`s first offensive of 
this nature. 

 

  

LAKE, DAVID R JACKSON, MI YOB 1970 
  

Nfld on 3/10/2020 INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 
6/6/2020 

  

UNPAID OBLIGATION 
  

Mr. Lake is hereby suspended until he pays the fine ($300.00) per ruling 2020-073 at 
Northfield Park. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-36 17-99 

 

  

STIMER, BART HUGH CONCORD, MI YOB 1970 
  

Nfld on 3/18/2020 INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 
6/6/2020 

  

UNPAID OBLIGATION 
  

Mr. Stimer is hereby suspended until he pays the fine ($100.00) per ruling 2020-003s at 
Northfield Park. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-36 17-99 

 

  

ZINK, ROBERT J FRANKLIN, OH YOB 1964 
  

MVR on 3/14/2020 FINED: $1,000 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

OTHER 
  

Miami Valley Gaming O.S.R.C. 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b) Trainer ROBERT ZINK is hereby 
fined the sum of one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) for violation of Ohio State Racing 
Commission Rule 3769-18-01.(B)(1)(b). Blood Sample #872634 tested by the Analytical 



Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on March 24, 2020 
showed a presence of Medroxyprogesterone Acetate. The external chain of custody 
form showed that this sample was collected from a gelding. In addition, SPORTS 
LIGHTNING is disqualified from second and placed last. Purse money earned by 
SPORTS LIGHTNING of eighteen hundred and seventy-five dollars ($1,875.00) in the 
race must be returned and redistributed. If the purse is not returned to the judges by 
6/5/2020 you may be suspended or your licensed revoked 

   

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS 

*** NO RECORDS FOUND *** 
  

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES 

BARKER, SHAWN D II CHILLICOTHE, OH YOB 1991 
  

ScD on 5/25/2020 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
  

ScD on 5/30/2020 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

BURKE, RONALD J CANONSBURG, PA YOB 1969 
  

ScD on 5/29/2020 FINED: $300 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

CRAWFORD, KEITH H CIRCLEVILLE, OH YOB 1946 
  

ScD on 5/29/2020 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

HAWK, ALEXANDER D CIRCLEVILLE, OH YOB 1992 
  

ScD on 6/4/2020 FINED: $350 
  

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK 
 

  

KASH, KEITH J JR MEDINA, OH YOB 1979 
  

Nfld on 1/19/2020 FINED: $500 
DRIVING - 10 DAYS, 6/3/2020 THRU 6/12/2020 

  

KICKING A HORSE 
 

  

LONEY, C BRIAN NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1978 
  

Nfld on 6/2/2020 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

MERRIMAN, AARON EDWARD NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1978 
  

ScD on 5/28/2020 FINED: $100 
  

TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK 
 



  

MONTI, ANDREW DEPEW, NY YOB 1994 
  

BR on 6/6/2020 FINED: $100 
  

KICKING A HORSE 
 

  

PAGE, CHRIS L MT VERNON, OH YOB 1983 
  

ScD on 5/28/2020 FINED: $100 
  

TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK 
  

ScD on 6/2/2020 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE POST PARADE 
 

  

PERRIN, J D LEBANON, OH YOB 1985 
  

Nfld on 6/1/2020 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

RHOADES, WILLIAM NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1987 
  

ScD on 5/29/2020 FINED: $300 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

SHAFER, R BRADLEY BLUFFTON, OH YOB 1954 
  

ScD on 5/25/2020 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

SMITH, JESSICA A XENIA, OH YOB 1977 
  

ScD on 6/3/2020 FINED: $150 
  

LATE TO THE PADDOCK 
 

  

WEAVER, ROSY E BEACH CITY, OH YOB 1986 
  

Nfld on 6/2/2020 FINED: $50 
  

FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE OR PROPER DECLARATION INFORMATION 
  

Nfld on 6/3/2020 FINED: $50 
  

FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE OR PROPER DECLARATION INFORMATION 
 

  

WIDGER, SAMUEL D BEECHER, IL YOB 1963 
  

ScD on 5/28/2020 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
   

 


